SB0459/759237/1

BY: Budget and Taxation Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 459

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, strike beginning with "Charles" in line 2 down through "House" in line 3 and substitute "Anne Arundel County - Maryland Hall for the Creative Arts"; strike beginning with the second "to" in line 5 down through "Inc." in line 6; in line 6, after "real property" insert ", in kind contributions, and funds expended prior to a certain date"; and in line 9, strike "ZA02(AB) and ZA03(AE)" and substitute "ZA00(M)".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On pages 1 and 2, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 15 on page 1 through line 8 on page 2, inclusive.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, after line 8, insert:

"(3) ZA00 MISCELLANEOUS GRANT PROGRAMS

Maryland Hall for the Creative Arts. Provide a grant to the Board of Directors of the Maryland Hall for the Creative Arts for the construction and capital equipping of improvements to the Maryland Hall for the Creative Arts, subject to the requirement that the grantee provide an equal and matching fund for this purpose. NOTWITHSTANDING THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 1(5) OF THIS ACT, THE MATCHING FUND MAY CONSIST OF REAL PROPERTY, IN KIND CONTRIBUTIONS, OR FUNDS EXPENDED PRIOR TO THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS ACT (Anne Arundel

SB0459/759237/1	B&T
Amendments to SB 459	
Page 2 of 2	

<u>County</u>) <u>500,000</u>".